HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 4311 FILED ON: 1/23/2025

HOUSE ............... No.

The Commontwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

None

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General
Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act to legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts State Judges.

PETITION OF:

NAME: DISTRICT/ADDRESS: DATE ADDED:

KC Linardon | 1/23/2025

1ofl



10

11

12

HOUSE DOCKET, NO. 4311 FILED ON: 1/23/2025

HOUSE ............... No.

[Pin Slip]

The Commontwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Fourth General Court
(2025-2026)

An Act to legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts State Judges.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority
of the same, as follows:

Peoples Petition to the legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts

State Judges for violation of our Judicial Rights, Constitutional Civil Rights and Human Rights

NOTE: This is just partial list of names, but we will be adding more names as we

received it from individuals. If you have names to add please send it to us.
We must have judicial accountability in Massachusetts.

Our Constitutional Republic is founded upon the idea that government is of the people,
by the people and for the people, not above the people. No one serving in elected or appointed

office should be above this standard, including those in our judicial branch.

Judicial performance evaluations should not be confidential, and only reviewed by a
small group of unelected judges. These performance evaluations must be public and available to
the Governor's Council, the elected body responsible for vetting and appointing judges, and to

elected members of the legislature serving on the Senate and House judiciary committees.

1 of 9



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

This increased transparency on the conduct of life-time appointed judges will provide

greater insight into our judicial system.

The Governor's Council should be able to conduct open, transparent, and public hearings

reviewing judicial performances.

No one should be above the law.

The Judges listed below have segregated our court houses, practice unethical corruption,
obstruction of justice, bias, prejudice, racism, discrimination, hate crime, inhumane tortures,
abuse, and cruelty and tainted our judicial system. They are not judges but rather gangsters in

black uniform. They have violated our Judicial and Constitutional rights.

Recall and impeach the following Judges:

—

Judge Gabrielle R. Wolohojian

2. Judge Andrew M. D'Angelo

3. Judge John Englander

4. Judge Joseph M. Ditkoff

5. Judge Dalila Argaez Wendlandt

6. Judge Serge Georges, Jr.

7. Judge Frank M. Gaziano

8. Judge Shannon Frison

9. Judge Elaine M. Buckley

2 0of9



32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Judge Hélene Kazanjian

Judge Maynard Kirpalani

Judge Christine M. Roach

Judge Camille Sarrouf, Jr.

Judge Peter B. Krupp

Judge Robert Ullmann

Judge Debra A. Squires-Lee

Judge Jackie A. Cowin

Judge Marianne C. Hinkle

Judge Jean M. Curran

Judge Irene Bagdoian

Judge James Martin Stanton

Judge Gustavo del Puerto

Judge Abbe Ross

Judge Nielsen

Judge Siobhan Foley

Judge Linda Fidnick

30f9



49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

Judge Barbara Hyland

Judge Anderson

Judge Terri Cafazzo

Judge Young

Judge Nielsen

Judge Matthew Shea

Judge Brandon Freeman,

Judge Erskine

Judge Army Lawrence Jr

Judge Helen B. Bryant

Judge Melia

Judge Mary K. Ames,

Judge Megan H. Christopher

Judge Lisa Roberts

Judge Jennifer Ulwick

Judge Patricia Gorman

Judge Melanie Gargas

4 0f9



66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

Judge Theresa Bisenius

Judge Hennessy,

Judge Mark Newman

Judge Griffin,

Judge Ahearn

Judge Hennessey

Judge White

Judge Richard McMahon

Judge Paul Cronan

Judge Maureen Monks,

Judge Jennifer Allen

Judge Katherine Fields

Judge Peterson

Judge Kagan

Judge Maura McCarthy

Judge Mike Makulhae

Judge Maura Hardiman

50f9



83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

Judge Mary Black

Judge Patten

Judge James Menno

Judge Gloria Tan

Judge Elaine

Judge Virginia M. Ward

Judge James J Tourney

Judge Phelan

Judge Katherine Bailey

Judge Margaret Guzman

Judge William F. McSweeney 111

Judge Kathleen Sandman

Judge Welsh, Orleans

Judge Tracy Souza

Judge Kevin Connolly

Judge Maryann Sahagain

Judge Paul Cronan

6 of 9



100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

&3.

84.

85.

86.

87.

88.

9.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

Judge McMahon

Judge Suzanne Phillips

Judge Ronald King

Judge Angela M. Ordonez

Judge Frances M. Giordano

Judge Paul Sushchyk

Judge Delio

Judge Thomas J. Barbar

Judge Judith Phillips

Judge Keamy

Judge Michael Anderson

Judge John Stapleton

Judge Young

Judge Marsha Lowry

Judge Katherine Fields

Judge Tetreau

Judge Anthony

7 of 9



117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

95. Judge Terri Cafazzo

96. Judge Livingston

97. Judge Armand Fernandes Jr,

98. Judge Gary Nickerson

99. Judge Stanton

100.  Judge Lisa Roberts

101. Judge Virginia Ward

102. Judge Douglas Gray

103.  Judge Riley

104. Judge Denise Meagher

105.  Judge Claudine Cloutier

106.  Judge Cunis

106.  Judge Lynn Rooney

107.  Judge Ruffo

108.  Judge Robert Scandurra

110. Judge Gloria Tan

111 Judge Benjamin Adeyinka

8 of 9



134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

112

113

114

115

116.

117.

118.

119.

Judge Gregory 1. Massing

Judge Sarah Ellis

Judge Michael Malamut

Judge Sarah Jubinville

Former Judge Peter Smola

Former Judge David Sacks

Former Judge Mary Manzi

Former Judge Susan Ricci

9 0of 9



