# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No.

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

#### None

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act to legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts State Judges.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
KC Linardon		1/23/2025

## HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No.

### [Pin Slip]

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Fourth General Court (2025-2026)

An Act to legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts State Judges.

*Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:* 

1	Peoples Petition to the legislatives to recall and impeach the following Massachusetts
2	State Judges for violation of our Judicial Rights, Constitutional Civil Rights and Human Rights
3	NOTE: This is just partial list of names, but we will be adding more names as we
4	received it from individuals. If you have names to add please send it to us.
5	We must have judicial accountability in Massachusetts.
6	Our Constitutional Republic is founded upon the idea that government is of the people,
7	by the people and for the people, not above the people. No one serving in elected or appointed
8	office should be above this standard, including those in our judicial branch.
9	Judicial performance evaluations should not be confidential, and only reviewed by a
10	small group of unelected judges. These performance evaluations must be public and available to
11	the Governor's Council, the elected body responsible for vetting and appointing judges, and to
12	elected members of the legislature serving on the Senate and House judiciary committees.

13	This increased transparency on the conduct of life-time appointed judges will provide			
14	4 greater insight into our judicial system.			
15	The Governor's Council should be able to conduct open, transparent, and public hearing			
16	reviewing judicial performances.			
17	7 No one should be above the law.			
18	8 The Judges listed below have segregated our court houses, practice unethical corruption,			
19	obstruction of justice, bias, prejudice, racism, discrimination, hate crime, inhumane tortures,			
20	abuse, and cruelty and tainted our judicial system. They are not judges but rather gangsters in			
21	21 black uniform. They have violated our Judicial and Constitutional rights.			
22	Recall and impeach the following Judges:			
23	1. Judge Gabrielle R. Wolohojian			
24	2. Judge Andrew M. D'Angelo			
25	3. Judge John Englander			
26	4. Judge Joseph M. Ditkoff			
27	5. Judge Dalila Argaez Wendlandt			
28	6. Judge Serge Georges, Jr.			
29	7. Judge Frank M. Gaziano			
30	8. Judge Shannon Frison			
31	9. Judge Elaine M. Buckley			

32	10. Judge Hélène Kazanjian
33	11. Judge Maynard Kirpalani
34	12. Judge Christine M. Roach
35	13. Judge Camille Sarrouf, Jr.
36	14. Judge Peter B. Krupp
37	15. Judge Robert Ullmann
38	16. Judge Debra A. Squires-Lee
39	17. Judge Jackie A. Cowin
40	18. Judge Marianne C. Hinkle
41	19. Judge Jean M. Curran
42	20. Judge Irene Bagdoian
43	21. Judge James Martin Stanton
44	22. Judge Gustavo del Puerto
45	23. Judge Abbe Ross
46	24. Judge Nielsen
47	25. Judge Siobhan Foley
48	26. Judge Linda Fidnick

49	27. Judge Barbara Hyland
50	28. Judge Anderson
51	29. Judge Terri Cafazzo
52	30. Judge Young
53	31. Judge Nielsen
54	32. Judge Matthew Shea
55	33. Judge Brandon Freeman,
56	34. Judge Erskine
57	35. Judge Army Lawrence Jr
58	36. Judge Helen B. Bryant
59	37. Judge Melia
60	38. Judge Mary K. Ames,
61	39. Judge Megan H. Christopher
62	40. Judge Lisa Roberts
63	41. Judge Jennifer Ulwick
64	42. Judge Patricia Gorman
65	43. Judge Melanie Gargas

66	44. Judge Theresa Bisenius
67	45. Judge Hennessy,
68	46. Judge Mark Newman
69	47. Judge Griffin,
70	48. Judge Ahearn
71	49. Judge Hennessey
72	50. Judge White
73	51. Judge Richard McMahon
74	52. Judge Paul Cronan
75	53. Judge Maureen Monks,
76	54. Judge Jennifer Allen
77	55. Judge Katherine Fields
78	56. Judge Peterson
79	57. Judge Kagan
80	58. Judge Maura McCarthy
81	59. Judge Mike Makulhae
82	60. Judge Maura Hardiman

83	61. Judge Mary Black
84	62. Judge Patten
85	63. Judge James Menno
86	64. Judge Gloria Tan
87	65. Judge Elaine
88	66. Judge Virginia M. Ward
89	67. Judge James J Tourney
90	68. Judge Phelan
91	69. Judge Katherine Bailey
92	70. Judge Margaret Guzman
93	71. Judge William F. McSweeney III
94	72. Judge Kathleen Sandman
95	73. Judge Welsh, Orleans
96	74. Judge Tracy Souza
97	75. Judge Kevin Connolly
98	76. Judge Maryann Sahagain
99	77. Judge Paul Cronan

100	78. Judge McMahon
101	79. Judge Suzanne Phillips
102	80. Judge Ronald King
103	81. Judge Angela M. Ordonez
104	82. Judge Frances M. Giordano
105	83. Judge Paul Sushchyk
106	84. Judge Delio
107	85. Judge Thomas J. Barbar
108	86. Judge Judith Phillips
109	87. Judge Keamy
110	88. Judge Michael Anderson
111	89. Judge John Stapleton
112	90. Judge Young
113	91. Judge Marsha Lowry
114	92. Judge Katherine Fields
115	93. Judge Tetreau
116	94. Judge Anthony

117	95. Judge Terri Cafazzo	
118	96. Judge Livingston	
119	97. Judge Armand Fernandes Jr,	
120	98. Judge Gary Nickerson	
121	99. Judge Stanton	
122	100.	Judge Lisa Roberts
123	101.	Judge Virginia Ward
124	102.	Judge Douglas Gray
125	103.	Judge Riley
126	104.	Judge Denise Meagher
127	105.	Judge Claudine Cloutier
128	106.	Judge Cunis
129	106.	Judge Lynn Rooney
130	107.	Judge Ruffo
131	108.	Judge Robert Scandurra
132	110.	Judge Gloria Tan
133	111	Judge Benjamin Adeyinka

134	112	Judge Gregory I. Massing
135	113	Judge Sarah Ellis
136	114	Judge Michael Malamut
137	115	Judge Sarah Jubinville
138	116.	Former Judge Peter Smola
139	117.	Former Judge David Sacks
140	118.	Former Judge Mary Manzi
141	119.	Former Judge Susan Ricci